City of Brisbane
Staff Report

To: Infrastructure, Utilities and Franchise Subcommittee

From: Maria Saguisag-Sid, Principal Analyst

Subject: Solid Waste Rate Increases from South San Francisco Scavenger Company, Inc. and
Recology

Date: Meeting of May 19, 2016

Purpose: To review Notices of Intent to adjust current rates in Brisbane for solid waste from South San
Francisco Scavenger Company, Inc. and Recology.

Recommendation: Review and discuss proposed increases to be effective July 1, 2016 and direct staff
how to proceed.

Background: The City of Brisbane currently holds franchise agreements for solid waste removal
services with South San Francisco Scavenger Company, Inc. (SSF Scavenger) in Zones 1 and 2, and
with Recology in Zone 3. These agreements became effective November 2014. Services under these
agreement not only include weekly residential and commercial solid waste removal services, but also
provides for other services such as the annual citywide yard waste clean-up, management of our annual
diversion reports to CalRecycle, assistance in implementing new mandates such as the AB341
mandatory commercial recycling law and AB 1826 mandatory commercial organics recycling, and other
recycling and diversion services.

Per State Assembly Bill 939, the City is required to have a diversion rate of 50%, meaning that
discarded material needs to be sorted so that reusable and/or recycling material can be diverted from the
waste stream. Services provided by SSF Scavengers as well as partnerships with the County of San
Mateo’s RecycleWorks Program allowed the city to reach a diversion rate of 76% in 2012, 80% in 2013,
and 82% in 2014. The 2015 report is currently being prepared and should be available in August.

Each year, the franchise agreements provides for annual adjustments of rates for commercial and
residential customers in Brisbane. The following are the formulas for each agreement that pertain to this
year’s proposed adjustments:

SSF Scavenger: Section 6.2 of the Agreement provides for an adjustment of 80% of the change in the
Consumer Price Index for Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers (CPI) for the previous year. That
is, if the CPI had increased during the previous year by 3%, the rates would increase by 2.4%.

Recology: Section 6.2 of the Agreement provides for an adjustment based on a percentage amount
equal to the Refuse Rate Index (RRI) calculated based on the following table:



Table 1. Refuse Rate Index

Cost Category Weighting Source/Index
Fixed Labor 0.60 As per Collective Bargaining Agreements
Variable/Processing Costs 0.25 CPI(U)
Biodiesel Fuel 0.05 Fuel Index (Total G-NGV1 Charge)
Total: 0.90

For example, if the annual percentage change is 3.0% for CPI(U), 9.0% for the Fuel Index, and 4.0%
under the CBAs, then the RRI Adjustment Percentage equals 3.60% ( = (.60 x 4.0%) + (.25 x 3.0%) +
(.05 x9.0%) ).

The agreements provide that rate increase requests be submitted by March 31st and the City act on the
requests by June 30th of each year.

Discussion:
Each franchise holder has submitted their request in a timely manner. Base on their formulas as noted
above, the proposed increases for rates are as follows:

e SSF Scavengers: 2.35%

e Recology: 2.31%

Attached are the notices of intent for each franchise holder. Staff has reviewed the proposed rates and
they appear to be in line with what is permitted by the franchise agreements. The agreement provides
that the City act on the rate increase notice of intent by June 30. Should the subcommittee concur, staff
will bring the rate increase to the full council for approval at a future council meeting in June.

Fiscal Impact:

Based on these rates, the increase for a standard 32-gallon residential can would be $0.71 per month, or
an additional $8.52 for the year for solid waste removal service. The increase for a commercial/multi-
family 2-yard bin would be $6.87 per month, or $82.44 per year for SSF Scavenger customers. The
increase for a commercial 2-yard bin would be $13.47 per month, or $161.64 per year for Recology
customers.

Measure of Success:
Is solid waste removal able to continue efficiently for the community?

Attachments:

e Notice of Intent letter from South San Francisco Scavenger Company, Inc. dated March 28, 2016
¢ Rates and Charges for South San Francisco Scavenger, Inc.

e Notice of Intent letter from Recology, dated March 11, 2016

AL (e

Maria Saguisag-Sid__ D Cﬁy Hofstine
Principal Analyst City Manager




SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO

SCHEVENGEIR

COMPANY, INC.—

March 28, 2016

Ms. Maria Saguisag-Sid

Senior Human Resources Analyst/Special Projects
City of Brisbane

50 Park Lane

Brisbane, CA 94005

Dear Ms. Saguisag-Sid,

In accordance with the terms of Section 6.2 of the Franchise Agreement, please accept
this letter as the required Notice of Intent to adjust the current rates in Brisbane.

We are applying for a rate adjustment equal to 80% of the change in the Consumer Price
Index for Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers, as described in section 6.2. The
calculation for this year yields an increase of 2.35%.

Copies of the calculation, the relevant CPI data, and a proposed rate schedule, are
attached for your consideration. The new rates would take effect July 1, 2016, if
approved.

Thank you for your consideration of this matter. If you have any questions, please
contact me at (650) 589-4020 at your earliest convenience. We are, of course, available
to meet with you to discuss any concerns or issues, at your convenience.

Sincerely,

Paul Formosa, CFO
South San Francisco Scavenger Co., Inc.

500 East Jamie Court e South San Francisco, CA 94080

V: 650.589.4020 ¢ F: 650.589.7385  e: info@ssfscavenger.com e wweb: www.ssfscavenger.com




South San Francisco Scavenger Co.

City of Brisbane

Rate Computation
March 31, 2016

CPI Index February 2015 249.809
CPI Index February 2016 ‘ 257.141
Numerical change b
Percentage change 2.94%
|80% of change 2.35%]|
Index Used - Consumer Price Index

Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers
San Francisco-Oakland-San Jose, CA

All Items

1982-84 = 100

Series ID - CWURA422SA0



3ureau of Labor Statistics Data http://data.bls.gov/pdq/SurveyOutputServlet

AtoZIndex | FAQs | AboutBLS | ContactUs  Subscribe to E-mail Updates (ke

Follow Us /| What's New | Release Calendar | Site Map
Search BLS.gov m
l Home ’ Subjects ‘ Data Tools ’ Publications ‘ Economic Releases I Students ’ Beta I

Databases, Tables & Calculators by Subject FoNT stz 5 5

Change Output Options: From: [2006  To: [2016 @
I include graphs I~ include annual averages More Formatting Options sej-

Data extracted on: March 28, 2016 (10:02:18 AM)

Consumer Price Index - Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers

Series Id: CWURA422SA0

Not Seasonally Adjusted

Area: San Francisco-Oakland-San Jose, CA
Item: All items

Base Period: 1982-84=100

Download: £} xisx

Year {Jan| Feb |Mar| Apr |May! Jun JuI Aug Sep| Oct Nov Dec | Annual | HALF1 | HALF2
2006 202.5 204.9 205.2 206.7 206.2 205.6| 204.9| 203.7| 206.1
2007 208.803 211.189 211.422 211.620 213.133 214.204 | 211.370 | 209.986 | 212.754
2008 214.913 217.913 221.454 221.385 221.192 213.685 | 218.441 | 217.487 | 219.396 |
2009 216.797 218.587 220.996 221.279 221.708 220.121219.645 | 218.182 | 221.109
2010 222.049 223.821 224,185 224.195 224.352 224.152 | 223.624 | 223.012 | 224.236
2011 226.638 231.600 230.605 231.445 232.371 231.109 | 230.337 | 229.074 | 231.600
2012 234.648 236.626 236.890 238.445 240.864 236.454 | 237.097 | 235.572 | 238.622
2013 240.262 241.764 243.052 242.903 243.711 242.602 | 242.125 | 241.141 | 243.109
2014 /ﬁS.l@\ 247.932 250.085 249.877 250.508 247.680 | 248.326 | 247.097 | 249.555
2015 / 249.809 \ 252.875 254.736 256.060 256.107 255.492 | 253.910 | 252.041 | 255.780
2016| \|257.141[/
TOOLS CALCULATORS HELP INFO RESOURCES
Areas at a Glance Inflation Help & Tutorials What's New Inspector General (OIG)
Industries at a Glance Location Quotient FAQs Careers @ BLS Budget and Performance
Economic Releases Injury And lliness Glossary Find It! DOL No Fear Act
Databases & Tables About BLS Join our Mailing Lists .~ USA.gov
Maps Contact Us Linking & Copyright Info Benefits.gov
Disability.gov

i Freedom of Information Act | anacy & Security Statement | Disclaimers | Customer Survey | Important Web Site Notices

U.S. Bureau of Labor StatlStICS | Postal Square Building, 2 Massachusetts Avenue NE Washington, DC 20212 0001
www.bls.gov | Telephone: 1-202-691-5200 | TDD: 1-800-877-8339 | Contact Us




SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO SCAVENGER, INC.
RATES AND CHARGES EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2016
CITY OF BRISBANE, CALIFORNIA

Current Proposed
Rates Proposed change  NMaximum Rates

1. RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY SERVICE -
Single family, and up to four units. As per section 2.13
Rate is per month, one pickup per week
Includes 64 gallon weekly curbside recycling toter service
Includes weekly mixed organic materials / yardwaste toter service

20 Gallon Trash Toter 18.85 19.29
32 Gallon Trash Toter 30.15 2.35% 30.86
64 Gallon Trash Toter 60.30 61.72
96 Gallon Trash Toter 118.51 121.29

2. MULTIPLE UNIT RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY SERVICE
Five or more units, as per section 2.14.
Rate is per month, one pickup per week, for Solid Waste
and / or Source Separated Organic Materials
Includes Source Separated Recyclable Materials

0 -30 Gallons 27.70 : 28.35
31-32 Gallons 29,58 30.28
33-40 Gallons 36.91 37.78
41-45 Gallons 41.59 42.57
46 - 50 Gallons 50.79 51.98
51-64 Gallons 59.10 60.49
1/2 - yard Container (96 gallon Toter) 118.51 121.29
1-yard Container 237.00 242 .57
2 -yard Container 292.28 299.15
3 -yard Container ‘ 438.40 448.70
4 -yard Container 584 .45 598.18
5-yard Container 730.67 747.74
6 -yard Container 876.69 897.29

Page 1



SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO SCAVENGER, INC.
RATES AND CHARGES EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2016
CITY OF BRISBANE, CALIFORNIA

Current Proposed
Rates Proposed change Maximum Rates

3. COMMERCIAL CAN SERVICE-
Rate is per month, one pickup per week, for Solid Waste
and / or Source Separated Organic Materials
Includes Source Separated Recyclable Materials

0 -30 Gallons 27.70 28.35
31-32 Gallons 29.58 2.35% 30.28
33-40 Gallons 36.91 37.78
41-45 Gallons 41.59 42.57
46 -50 Gallons 50.79 51.98
51-64 Gallons 59.10 60.49

4. COMPACTED YARDAGE
Per Cubic Yard, per pickup 59.23 2.35% 60.62

5. DEBRIS BOXES
Temporary / One Time Use
Residential, Multi Unit Residential, Commercial, Industrial Customers
Rate is for each pickup

Syard Container, 1 ton limit 251.63 257.54
7yard Container, Dirt - Rock - Concrete 549.38 562.29
14 yard Container, 3 ton limit 549.38 2.35% 562.29
20 yard Container, 5 ton Limit 747.87 765.44
30yard Container, 6 ton limit 1,078.70 1,104.05

Rental Charge (per day, over 3 days for 5 yard
and over 7 days for others)

24.78 25.36
Permanent Commercial and Industrial use
7 yard Container, Dirt - Rock - Concrete 463.19 474.07
14 yard Container, 3 ton limit 463.19 474.07
20 yard Container, 5 ton Limit 661.74 677.29
30yard Container, 6 ton limit 992.60 1,015.93
Overweight Charge
Per ton over limit ‘ 143.28 146.65

6. CONTAINER SERVICE
Commercial and Industrial Property Services.

Page 2



SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO SCAVENGER, INC.
RATES AND CHARGES EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2016
CITY OF BRISBANE, CALIFORNIA

Current Proposed
Rates Proposed change Maximum Rates

Rate is per month, one pickup per week, for Solid Waste
and / or Source Separated Organic Materials
Includes Source Separated Recyclable Materials

A) Regular Pickup (Rate per month, one pickup per week)

1/2 - yard Container (96 gallon Toter) 118.51 121.29
1-yard Container 237.00 242 57
2 -yard Container 292.28 2.35% 299.15
3 -yard Container 438.40 448.70
4 -yard Container 584.45 598.18
5-yard Container 730.57 747.74
6 - yard Container 876.69 897.29

B) On Call Pick-up Per yard

Per pick-up, per yard 33.76 34.55
Plus Container Rental per Month

Rental charges (per month)

1-yard Container 52.74 53.98
2 -yard Container or.03 58.37
3 -yard Container 61.32 62.76
4 -yard Container - 65.88 67.43
5-yard Container 74.59 76.34
6 - yard Container 79.16 81.02

7. In the case of any additional service not described in the Agreement, Scavenger
Company shall charge such amount as is agreed to by the customer.

Page 3



SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO SCAVENGER, INC.
RATES AND CHARGES EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2016
CITY OF BRISBANE, CALIFORNIA

Current Proposed
Rates Proposed change Maximum Rates

8. Trash Container Management Policy Fees
Maximum fees allowed pursuant to approved Policy, as per Section 5.1.

Residential Customers

Container Size Admin Fee
20 gallon $ 30.00
32 gallon $ 30.00
64 gallon $ 30.00
96 gallon $ 30.00

Multi Unit Residential, Commercial, Industrial Customers

Container Size Admin fee Extra Trip Fee Total Fee
30 gallon 30.00 - $ 30.00
32 gallon 30.00 - $ 30.00
40 gallon 30.00 - $ 30.00
45 gallon 30.00 - $ 30.00
55 gallon 30.00 - $ 30.00
64 gallon 30.00 - $ 30.00
96 gallon 30.00 - $ 30.00

1 yard 30.00 5598 $ 85.98
1.5 yard 30.00 83.97 $ 113.97
2 yard 30.00 69.03 $ 99.03
3 yard 30.00 10355 $ 133.55
4 vyard 30.00 138.04 $ 168.04
5 yard 30.00 17256 $ 202.56
6 yard 30.00 207.07 $ 237.07

Page 4



oty ra it

WASTE ZERO

March 11, 2016

Mr. Clay Holstine

City Manager, City of Brisbane
50 Park Place

Brisbane, CA 94005

Re: Annual franchise fee and notice of intent to modify rates based refuse rate index
Dear Mr. Holstine:

The purpose of this letter is to communicate our annual franchise fee payment and provide notice
of Recology’s intent to modify rates based on the refuse rate index. The franchise fee payment
will be for the 13 months ending December 31, 2015 and totals $14,879.38 or 14% of gross
billings of $106,281.30. The rate adjustment has been calculated in accordance with Section 6.2.
Modification Based on Refuse Rate Index, of the Franchise Agreement between the City of
Brisbane and Recology Brisbane for the Collection and Disposal of Recyclable Materials,
Organic Materials, and Solid Waste in the City of Brisbane. If approved, the change will take
effect on July 1, 2016.

The proposed rate adjustment is an increase of 2.31% to the current uniform commercial rate
schedule. Table 1 details the calculations:

Table 1. Refuse Rate Index

Value from Weighted
Cost Category Weighting | Source/Index Source/Index Value
Fixed Labor 0.60 As per CBAs 3.00% 1.80%
Variable/Processing
Costs 0.25 CPI(U) 3.18% 0.80%
Biodiesel Fuel 0.05 Fuel Index -5.71% -0.29%
Total 0.90 Calculated COLA 231%

Additionally, we would like to inform you of events that are anticipated to result in an increase in
our cost of providing services under Section 6.3, Extraordinary Iltems, but that will not be
included unlil next year's annual notice of intent to modify rates.

On August 4, 20135, the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) adopted Order wQ
2015-0121-DWQ, entitled " General Waste Discharge Requirements for Composting Operation™
(General Order).

250 Executive Park Blvd., Suite 2100 | San Francisco, CA 94134-3306 | T: 415.330.1300 | recologysf.com

Proud 1 be employee owned



The General Order is a comprehensive regulation covering all aspects of composting operations
relating to water quality. It includes detailed requirements regarding waste discharge amounts
and characteristics; volume, types and quality of feedstocks, additives and amendments;
infrastructure siting, design, construction and maintenance; site closure; monitoring and
reporting; regulatory fees; and other aspects of facility operation.

All major compost facilities in the State of California will eventually be required to comply with
the General Order, unless the facility’s Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB)
determines that a site-specific order regarding waste discharge requirements (WDRs) is
necessary, in which case site-specific WDRs will be developed. Site-specific WDRs are
expected to be modeled on the General Order.

In the case of Recology’s composting facility, Blossom Valley North (BVON), the Central
Valley RWQCB is requiring that BVON have site-specific WDRs. Once approved, BVON will
then have a period of time to come into compliance.

Recology is continuing to evaluate the infrastructure improvements and operational changes
necessary for BVON to comply with the General Order (and by extension with the expected
requirements of the site-specific WDRs).

Additionally, on January 15, 2016, Recology ceased landfilling at Waste Management of
Alameda County’s Altamont Pass landfill and began landfilling at Recology’s Hay Road landfill.
As a result, Recology is now incurring additional costs in the form of transportation and disposal
charges.

Both the new landfill costs and organic compliance costs will translate into higher costs for
disposal and composting the City’s material, and consequently higher operating costs for
Recology Brisbane. To compensate for these costs, Recology intends to apply for a rate
adjustment under its franchise agreement with the City during next year’s rate notice of intent to
modify rates, and include appropriate documentation to support the cost increases, including
additional details about the compliance measures, costs and schedule, and the method of
allocation.

At this time next year, we look forward to working with the City of Brisbane in a cooperative
and transparent manner so that you fully understand the cost impacts. We are happy to answer
any questions, participate in council study sessions, and to assist with the City Council approval
process as required. Please contact me if you have any questions.

//%};}/%w -

Mark Arsenault
Vice President and Group Manager
San Francisco Region

ce: Randy Breault, Public Works Director. City Engineer
John Porter, Recology San Francisco Region Group Controller
Daniel Negron, General Manager of Recology Sunset Scavenger



*S19Wo)sNo Jdwexse pue s|ielep 10) Sddd-5 8inpeyos ees
‘uoljejnoes |jiq 1oy aBreyn |ADN-O [ej0] 8y} o} peppe aq o} spasu (aBieyoins weiold asoding oand) Sddd-9 2inpayss 3
"O-/S1€ 12197 30IAPY
UIis 8OUEPIODIE U SUOJ[EZIOWE BoUBleq JUN0OOR 108(j81 0] iay) fed 99101°0% J0 8BIeyo & sapnjoul ejes jusweInoold siy ,
"pajou 8sIMIBYI0 SSBjun
"D-G¥62 191197 821ApY 0} 8Nnp
‘8002 ‘0¢ 1snBny eAnosyje ‘feluswitedxy Uey) sylel ‘Snjejs pIepuelS o] PSLIBAUDD SBM | ADN-D) 8|npayss aley "

£ev20°0% 0Lv¥S50% 01291°0% ,.0028E°0% LZ2Lvy 0% 5-6/9¢ 91/10/e0
£€v720°0% 611503 01291°0% 696¥€°0% (FAR-2 ALY 9-999¢€ 91/10/10
20920°0% SG61 0% PYEY L 0% 01252°0$ L2ivy 08 9-069¢€ Si/10/et
20920°0$ 8vS81° 0% PrEP L 0% v02ve 0% XA 4 D-v+9€ GHIO/HE
20920°0% £2192v°0% PrEYL 0% £/282°0% L2y’ 0% )-5€8€E S1/L0/0L
20920°0% 9952y 0% vPEY L 0% 2¥28z 0% [RAR 420k 9-829€ G1/10/60
203920°0% S$$205°0% PYEY L 0$ 1065€°0% LZpP 0% 9-119€ G1/10/80
20920°0% 6622y 0% PPEY L 0% G66.42°0% L2IPP08% 9-¥09€ G1/10/L0
20920°0% /966708 PYEY L 0$ £29G62°0% (RARS A 9-665€ G1/+0/90
20920°0% 67107 0% YrEY L 0$ 508G2°0% RAR 2 A ©-/85€ SH/10/S0
20920'0% 896V 0% YYEY L 0% $290€°0% RAR Ak 9-8/S€ S1/10/¥0
20920°0% /BEBY' 0% 1821 0% 91168°0% L2ip0% 9-G96€ S1/10/E0
20920°0% 204,503 18211 0% 9zZyeEY 0% R4S 4-alokY 9-/8S€ SH/10/20
20920°0% ¥ 109°0$ 182¥ L 0% £985°0% L2 vy 0% 9-9¥5€ SL/L0/10
(Aeprg)
- ,9b1eyoing ,2PIey) abiey) abieyn abieyn JaquInN 99IAPY | a1eq oAllda)g
ddd LADN-D |elo) uojjepodsuelry UswB4inNd0Ig iawosnd
(;uuisyi$)

jussald o} ‘L0z ‘| Arenuep
Sas|waild ,$418W0ISN uo
,uoissaidwo) 10} 2910198 seH) [einieN

LADN-9 8[npaydg

Auedwog suy09jg pue sey Jyioed




{IAId T¥:9€:40) 9T0TZ ‘2T Ateniga :uo pajessuan 5313513815 10qeT JO Neaing :93Jnos

ley’'09¢ €292 2/G'8G¢ 682092 610192 L16'652 LL1'6S¢ [A4sWAsT4 016%5¢2 Si02

€9¥'€G¢ /09052 GB6'LGZ €£/2¢G¢ £0G9v52 yGE'E€Ge LIE'EGE G61°1Ge G19'8¥e vioe

¢SL'9ve  veseye  €e20°Gve  LLLShe L19°9ve 2.0'9v2 GE6'GYe GL9'v¥e L/9¢ve £10e

L0g lve 66086 0S96EC EE£56EC vegere 0LV tve 908°6€¢ GB86°8EC 088°9€2 cLoe

869'v€C ¢B0'CEZ 0BE'EEC  /2EVEC LEE'GEZ 809'vE¢C 99°€€e lel'vee 186'62¢ 93114

vv6'/cd v66'9¢C 69V Lce  8G9'/22 /01'8ee ¥G6°L22 0Ll'82e 169°/¢¢ Srl'9ce olLoc

y8y'Gee G0E'ceec G6E¥eZ  6ECVEC 1G0"922 10862 269'6¢ee ¥58'€ee 991°¢ze 600¢

v08'€¢e 08L'1¢2 /9/'222 82G'8lc ye8'Gee Li¥'Gee 181°62¢ v.0'¢ce 219'61le 800¢

19€/1le  9€/.¥igc 8¥0°9lc G8Y'8lcC 6v6°Llc ove9le gel'ole cresle 889°ElC 2002

g'0le 6°20¢ 2’602 yole 0'tie L0le 1’602 6°80¢2 1’202 900¢

6'€0¢C G102 /202 ¥'£02 6°G0¢ 0°€02 2102 G20c ¢’ 0T 5002
¢41VH LIVH lenuuy 93@ AON 10 dag m:< ne unp Aepy 1dy ey REE| uer Bl

SG10¢ 01 G002 ISIB3A

00}=¥8-2861| ‘pouad aseg

swall ||y 1wayy

VO '8S0p ueS-puepeQ-09SIouBIH UBS ‘ealy

paisnipy Ajjeuoseas joN

0vYSeervSNNa'ovseervdnno ‘Pl s8L8g

anjep ejeq jeuibLp
S1awnNsuo) ueqin Iy - Xapuj 89lid J8wnsuon

5211513815 J0gET JO neaing



