City of Brisbane
Agenda Report

To: City Council via City Manager
From: Maria Saguisag-Sid
Principal Analyst
Subject: Annual Rate Increase and Amendment to Franchise Agreement for Recology

Brisbane for Solid Waste Services

Date: Meeting of June 2, 2016

Purpose: To ensure solid waste is disposed of in a proper and environmentally effective
fashion.

Recommendation: Acknowledge rate increase for solid waste services effective July 1, 2016
and authorize the Mayor to execute Amendment No. 1 to the Franchise Agreement with
Recology Brisbane, for the collection and disposal of recyclable materials, organic materials,
and solid waste in the City of Brisbane.

Background: The City of Brisbane currently holds a franchise agreement with Recology in
Zone 3. This agreement was approved effective November 2014. Services under this agreement
include commercial solid waste removal services, as well as providing service to City Facilities
(Corporation Yard) and assisting with litter clean up along public

The Franchise Agreement with the Recology provides for annual adjustment of rates for
customers in Zone 3. Section 6.2 of the Agreement provides for an adjustment based on a
percentage amount equal to the Refuse Rate Index (RRI) calculated based on the following table:

Table 1. Refuse Rate Index

Cost Category Weighting Source/Index
Fixed Labor 0.60 As per Collective Bargaining Agreements
Variable/Processing Costs 0.25 CPI(U)
Biodiesel Fuel 0.05 Fuel Index (Total G-NGV1 Charge)
Total: 0.90

For example, if the annual percentage change is 3.0% for CPI(U), 9.0% for the Fuel Index, and
4.0% under the CBAs, then the RRI Adjustment Percentage equals 3.60% ( = (.60 x 4.0%) + (.25
x 3.0%) + (.05 x 9.0%) ).



The agreements provide that rate increase requests be submitted by March 31st and the City act
on the requests by June 30th of each year.

Discussion: On March 11, 2016, Recology submitted the attached Notice of Intent to adjust the
current rates for the City of Brisbane. Based on the RRI formula in Section 6.2 as noted above,
the proposed rate increase is 2.31%.

Recology also noted that actual services provided under Section 5.10, Service to City Facilities,
has changed over the past year. Recology noted they have been providing more services than
what is currently identified under Exhibit C and are requesting to amend the current agreement
to clarify these additional services to the Corporation Yard, which are provided at no cost to the

City.

On May 19, 2016, the Subcommittee met to discuss the proposed increases and amendment to
the agreement. The Subcommittee agreed that this proposal was in line with what is permitted
by the franchise agreement and agreed to recommend approval of the attached proposed rate
increases and to the amendment to the franchise agreement to the City Council. For the rate
increases, the agreement provides that the City act on the rate increase notice of intent by June
30. Representatives of Recology will attend the Council meeting to answer any questions.

Fiscal Impact: Based on these rates, the increase for a commercial 2-yard bin would be $13.47
per month, or $161.64 per year for Recology customers. The amendment to the agreement has
no fiscal impact to the City.

Measure of Success: Is solid waste removal able to continue efficiently for the community?

Attachments:

Notice of Intent letter from Recology, dated March 11, 2016
Recology Rate Book - Uniform Commercial Rates
Amendment No. 1

e M Qaﬂ Y, /ﬁ

Maria Saguisag-Sid on Holstine
Principal Analyst City Manager




March 11,2016

Mr. Clay Holstine

City Manager. City of Brisbane
50 Park Place

Brisbane. CA 94005

Re: Annual franchise fee and notice of intent to modify rates based refuse rate index
Dear Mr. Holstine:

The purpose of this letter is to communicate our annual franchise fee payment and provide notice
of Recology’s intent to modify rates based on the refuse rate index. The franchise fee payment
will be for the 13 months ending December 31, 2015 and totals $14,879.38 or 14% of gross
billings of $106.281.30. The rate adjustment has been calculated in accordance with Section 6.2.
Modification Based on Refuse Rate Index, of the Franchise Agreement between the City of
Brisbane and Recology Brisbane for the Collection and Disposal of Recyclable Materials.
Organic Materials, and Solid Waste in the City of Brisbane. If approved, the change will take
effect on July 1, 2016.

The proposed rate adjustment is an increase of 2.31% to the current uniform commercial rate
schedule. Table 1 details the calculations:

Table 1. Refuse Rate Index

Value from Weighted
Cost Category Weighting | Source/Index Source/Index Value
Fixed Labor 0.60 As per CBAs 3.00% 1.80%
Variable/Processing
Costs 0.25 CPI{U) 3.18% 0.80%
Biodiesel Fuel 0.05 Fuel Index -5.71% -0.29%
Total 0.90 Calculated COLA 2.31%

Additionally, we would like to inform you of events that are anticipated to result in an increase in
our cost of providing services under Section 6.3, Extraordinary ltems, but that will not be
included wntil next year's annual notice of intent to modify rates.

On August 4. 2015, the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) adopted Order wo

2015-0121-DWQ. entitled ~General Waste Discharge Requirements for Composting Operation”™
{(General Order).

P I e e T T B A VAN R S o
D 4153301300 | recologyst com




The General Order is a comprehensive regulation covering all aspects of composting operations
relating to water quality. It includes detailed requirements regarding waste discharge amounts
and characteristics: volume, types and quality of feedstocks, additives and amendments:
infrastructure siting, design, construction and maintenance; site closure; monitoring and
reporting; regulatory fees; and other aspects of facility operation.

All major compost facilities in the State of California will eventually be required to comply with
the General Order. unless the facility’s Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB)
determines that a site-specific order regarding waste discharge requirements (WDRs) is
necessary. in which case site-specific WDRs will be developed. Site-specific WDRs are
expected to be modeled on the General Order.

In the case of Recology’s composting facility, Blossom Valley North (BVON), the Central
Valley RWQCB is requiring that BVON have site-specific WDRs. Once approved, BVON will
then have a period of time to come into compliance.

Recology is continuing to evaluate the infrastructure improvements and operational changes
necessary for BVON to comply with the General Order (and by extension with the expected
requirements of the site-specific WDRs).

Additionally. on January 15. 2016, Recology ceased landfilling at Waste Management of
Alameda County’s Altamont Pass landfill and began landfilling at Recology’s Hay Road landfill.
As a result, Recology is now incurring additional costs in the form of transportation and disposal
charges.

Both the new landfill costs and organic compliance costs will translate into higher costs for
disposal and composting the City’s material. and consequently higher operating costs for
Recology Brisbane. To compensate for these costs, Recology intends to apply for a rate
adjustment under its franchise agreement with the City during next year’s rate notice of intent to
modilfy rates, and include appropriate documentation to support the cost increases, including
additional details about the compliance measures, costs and schedule. and the method of
allocation,

At this time next year, we look forward to working with the City of Brisbane in a cooperative
and transparent manner so that you fully understand the cost impacts. We are happy to answer
any questions, participate in council study sessions, and to assist with the City Council approval
process as required. Please contact me if you have any questions.

Mark Arsenault

Vice President and Group Manager
San Francisco Region

ce: Randy Breault, Public Works Director, City Engineer
John Porter, Recology San Francisco Region Group Controller
Daniel Negron. General Manager of Recology Sunset Scavenger



UOIBASIS DUE S0URISID 'ABY SB 4ONs '5e01a18s wiwaid Joj sebiieyo ejriedas s aiey] s
. USEII0Y 8181 OLIBWINI0A 841 J0 %45/ 18 pebieyo aue seojaies Buisodwon

. USRI I0) 8181 DUISWINIOA O] O 5462 18 pabieys sie seoiaas Buijoioay e

HOIAISS YSBI] 40} 81e umous sebleyd ouiswinion s

“spusuodwion Bumopo) suyl spnjoul S81Ri [BIDISWWI0N

S3LY
Bl vl el B

TVIOHIWIWOD WHOLINN
A009 3J1VH



tsfuaness Jesunsg ABojooay

ayery uepjor) Abojoosy

'SNYD H40 HIGINNN FHL A8 MI3M H3d S3ML ANdILTININ ISHANIVINOD TYNOLLIQQyY HOd

86°2/% = Aepung
96 $9% = Aepimeg
82813 = NOIM 18 /
ST Eres =I89M 18d
- 08'8/28 =18oM Jod §
L1reges = %99 10d ¥
2E291% = HOBM 184 €
FASN Y& = MBI 18 ¢
61°G5% = MOOM 18 |
uey | SdNMDId
TLLLS Aepung ‘punod 1ad £880°0$ freuoHIppE Ue pebreyd eq
8b'91$ = Aepies ym spunod op Bupesoxs wbsam Auy “spunod Gy o} dn SLBD 10} 818 MOS0 PBISH $o1EY
9z v6% = NOOM 184 /
65°9/9% = MOBM 184 g Biow o457 pebileys ag m
207098 = MOUM 184 § 18A8] punoifl Mo[Bq 10 BAOUE BIOW 10 188} v PAJRIY] SlEN
680'6Y$ = MBOM 19d ¥ "BI0W %Gz Pabieys 8q iIm QINd 8y} Wolj 188} 00} ULy} BION -
G18e% = MEOA 194 § BIOW %01 pelieys ag fim qINo By} WO 188} Q0L UBL] 5887 -
£8'9e% = MOOM 18 & BpIsUl PBIEDO] BLED
S TSI = YOBM 184 | ApISINo pejeso) suesy o1 Ajdde seiel esey) ‘IL0ON
:sabueyn Aoy

S1HVO NOTIVO ¢¢E
S3LVH TVIOHINWINOD NHOLINN

SALVH TVIOHIWWOD




or'9zi$ 00188 89p59%  60'825%  29l0v$  91'G/e$  £9'8pI§ = Aepung
689018 290998  ©/'655% 6L yrE  202Se$  veeced 90921 = Aepinjes
£0°02.9 BL'OOY'¥S  OL'OBY'ES 6019628 0/2S2'88  08°02G'1$  GOLOBS  =>M88M 184 /
19°E65% 61°619'¢8  29'6206$  662Eve$  80IGE'IS  €9GyC 1§ 2p2S9$ = Pamiad 9
2L 98v$ [58S6'CS  BLLiv28  2EGB6'LS 066V IS 0/¢i0 1§ 98925 =Xeemisd g
8E'68€$ L1'69E28 020861 G065 18 GH02'LE  822I8F  2rEr§  =)espmiad b
50'262% 6L6LL18  L2/8V'18  0L'96L'LE  20¥06$  B6'119%  GE0ZES  =MEsMmIed e
TLvBL L0081 LS 64666 £0'108% 629098 p0ZIvE  €8/128  =Ye8m B4 e
928 BO'L09S  S/°E0S$  96'SOV$S 90606 99'1iz$  B2YLIS  =woemuied |
(HOV3) SIHYO 9 SIHVO S SIHVOV SIHVOE SIHVOZ 1HVO L SdidOld

S14vO 1.aav

91 v9% = Aepung  018v$ = Aepireg £95eg = senbay
SSd-MOid YHLXE
LS = Aepung
8y 9194 = fepuimeg ‘puncd sad g0 ng reuomppe ue paliepyo 8g iwm spunod o8
Qe P6ES = WBOA 184 / Buipssoxa jubiem Auy spunod og 01 tn BLI2D 10] 818 MOJ8G DBISY $91BH
4587 = HIEM 184 9
20008 = WO 184 ‘2lou o0z pebireys ag pim
BO6PS = MOOM 494 ¥ [8A8] PUNOIB MOJST 10 BAOTR D40UL 10 188 v PITEDO] 51BN
S1BEE = YOBAA 194 £ BI0W %Gz pableyD 8y |IiMm QIND BUL W0 189) 00 L UBY) SI0) -
£H9LY = MBEM 19 T "BI0W %01 Pebieyd 8q M QN0 Y1 WO 188] 00} UBY} $587 -
PEGLS = NOBAA 184 | BRISUL PBIBDO] SHEBD
sabieyn Aoy "APISING pe1es; spEn 0] Ajdde so1el Bsay 'FLON

S1HVO NOTIVD 9
S31VH TVIOHININOD NHOLINN

SALVY TVIOHINWNOD




[AVAR S
89°61%
9z 6%
6579/%
L0098
60°6%%
G189
£8'92%
P2G1LS

oy 1eBusneng 1esung ABojosey

erecy uspjor) ABojonsy

19'891$ Ov'IvO'LS  2/7¢/88  SLY0LE  BY'GESS  /8'98E$ le'86l$ = Aepung
l0EpLS cy'l888  py'8E/$  y8'56GS gr'esre  820IES 08/91§  =/Aepimes
51°656% . 09/98'9%  90°/06'v$  8EUVB'ES  v//86'T$ BS°/20'CE  967L90°1$ = OOM I8 /
PS064% 02'928'p$  62PE0'vE  czeveed  Zeesved  2/099°1%  9.698% =NOOM U84 9
5 279% 8L YYE'CS  G8'GECES  8E/PO'CE  16'866'1$ P OSELS  96°L0/S =MBIM U84 §
S0°816% £6'851°C$  /6'6E9TS  pOI2iZE  v0209'l$  91€80°1$  $SPISS = HOOM 184 ¥
7S 88E$ 6972625 L9€B6'LS e/ vES 1S ceS0ct$  G2918§  ce/zvs - feepMiad €
£0°652$ S8'08S'L$  Ey/EE'lS  16U90'1§  €8'908$  Lp'6rGS 686825 = YoM Usd 2
BY621% £0°108% 05°1.9% G LvSE Yo Zivs$ 99°182% §95°¢aL$ =BOM 19 |
(HOV3) SIHYO 9 S1HVIO S SIHVO VY SIHVOE SIHVOZ 1HVD L  Sdioid
S1HvO aav
19'58% =Aepung  zz'p9$ = Aepies 99 /p$ = Jejnboy
'SdN-M0Id VH1X3
= Aepung
= Aepinjeg ‘punod 1ad £880°0% feuotippe ue pabieyn oq ym spunod 5ol
= WOOAA 194 / Bupeaoxs bsm Auy spunod gy 01 dn spes J0; 218 MO PaISY SolBY
= NEBM J8d §
= NOOM 19¢ § Bi0W %5z pabieys sg jm
= YODAA 10 ¥ 18A8] punUb MmeJ9Y 10 BAOGE BJOW JO 188} § POIRDO] SLIRY
= NOBMA 194 § 810U %67 pabieyo aq im qInd Byl W0 198} 00| URY) SI0p -
= YBOM 194 7 BIOW %01 Paliieyd ag [im qINo Byl WY 188) 00| UBY) $587 -
= YBOM 184 | 8pISUl peRYO| SLBN
sabieyn Aoy "8pISING peoyeso] suen o] Aldde sejel esayy H10ON

S1HVO NOTIVYD 96
SILVH TVIOHININOD INHOLINN

SILVY TVIOHINWNOD




o
Ly

1sbusneng Jesuny ABojoosy
s1pn) uepoy ADojooEY

rsafiieyn Aoy

VOISO PBIEOO] susuRIuOD OF Ajdde seies ssay ]

SHIANIVINOD HOH SALVH TVIOHIWINOD NHOLINN
SIALVY TVIOHIWWOO

zeaLses 5565928 98°2/8'18 0B/ BV 1S LPEPE LS ZB'EI01S 584269 58°Z09% = ABpung
BY/2ETS 9Y'GEL LS SLy0P LS LLIEZLIE 9B PO0'LS  28'G08% 58°G60% JA AT = Repineg
PPBLLELS  90/CP LIS £6°20288  8EL/Y9$  pELO8'SE  0/'689'7% 0/°106°€% 00 /¥S'28 =88 J8d /
g2LOY'01$  15/82.°8% BO'OEE'9S  BSEL6'PE  /VBIGPE  BLG1I9'6S GBS PLYPE LS = YMeOM I8d 9
G e01 8% 90°2/.6'9% 0E'528 S 8Y'088'ES L9CLSES  LB'B0BEs 16°2/2°C% L916Y' 1% = NOBM I8 §
08 H09'9% 04089'5% £9'666'cS  GSTIel e B/ 0182E  26/vees SYeEE 18 BOEBL'IE  =M88M IBd b
CL500'SS 0L80EvS 1G8B0'CE  GZT/ETE /670128 SRG89LE 68996 1% £6'P68% = NO8AR 494 €
ggeee et /£616C8 ¥9E50°CS BV 209'LE  69G0V IS 96€TILS £y L1689 Y. 9668 =B I8 2
GLees LS CTAVVA N EG0P0LS Breed 62°6¥/8 v4'965% /Y6158 G1GEes = MOBM 194 |
SOA L S0A 8 SOA Y SUAE  SUA ST sSUA e SOA 5L OAa L SdiTMOId
‘spunod gog seao (punod Jed £380°0%) spunod goy Jed ggg smid ‘pred sad spunod oo uBiem peloedLosun

AR Aepung

8y°51% = Aepieg 91e51% = Aepung 96V 11S = Aepinieg £158% = 1ejnbay

92" 6% = MO 18 / H(pred 1ad) SAN-MOld VH X
55°9/% =M2EM 8 9

/07098 = MBBAL 484 G "ai0w %Gz pebieyo aq fim

mO.mwM% = MBAM 1B b mm;@m UM..EO\& MO8 U0 BALGE 840U 10 188 ¢ ﬁm%muom SIBLHBILUOY

mw.mm% =MPBA I8 © "BIOW 9652 Wummqwmﬁu QU M GUND sul WOy 188] Q1L ueyl IO -

cRoge = NSO, 49 & BIOW 94,01 pelireud aq jiim qInD BUl W0 1881 001 UBY) 5587 -

P2GLE = MOBM 184 | JBPISUL POTEOO] BIBUIBILOT

‘HALON



COMPACTOR RATES

FRONT LOAD COMPACTOR RATES

PER YARD

Compacied = $108.53

Compacted weight: 450 ibs. per yard, plus $8.83 per each 100 lbs. over 450lbs..

Saturday = $120.43

Rate Calculation Formula: Compacted Yards x Rate x 4.33

Sunday =

Yards Regular Saturday Sunday
0.5 $237.13 $260.73 $286.97
0.75 $355.70 $3¢1.10 %$430.46
1 $474 26 $521.46 $573.94
1.5 $711.40 §782.19 $860.91
2 $948.53 $1,042.92 $1,147.88
2.5 $1,185.66 $1,303.65 $1,434.85
3 $1,422.79 $1,564.39 $1,721.82
4 $1,897.06 $2,085.85 $2,295.77
4.5 $2,134.19 $2,346.58 $2.582.74
5 $2,371.32 $2,607.31 $2,869.71
G $2,845.59 $3,128.77 $3,443.65

ROLL-OFF COMPACTOR RATES

Transportation Charce
$542.46 per pull

Disposal Charoe
$176.67 per ton

$176.67 per ton Overweight Charge

Container Rotation Charge
$303.91 per pull

FRate Calculation Formula:

Transportation Chg. + Disposal Chg. + 10% + Rotation Chg.” = Per Pull Compactor Rate

* It applicable



DEBRIS BOX RATES

Monday-Friday Sa

Debris Box Size Price Max. Weight
6yd $649.65 Clean fill only
9yd $692.80 Clean fill only
15yd $649.65 4,000 Ibs.
20yd $740.62 « 6,000 lbs.
30yd $912.07 & 7,000 lbs.
40yd $1,003.056 & 8,000 Lbs

14yd covered $698.63 4,000 lbs.
20yd covered $802.44 6,000 Ibs.

Overweight charged at $176.67 per/ton in excess of allowed weight.
6 & 9yd dirt/concrete boxes must be clean fill only-no bricks, wood, metal or trash

NO serpentine rock, metal, organic debris, or trash. Such loads must
be dumped as general debris



AMENDMENT NO. |

This Amendment No. 1 (this "Amendment”) is made and entered into as of June 2, 2016
by and between the City of Brisbane. a California municipal corporation (“City”). and Recology
Brisbane. a California corporation ("Recology™).

WHEREAS. City and Recology entered into that certain Franchise Agreement for the
Collection and Disposal of Recycelable Materials, Organic Materals and Solid Waste in the City
of Brisbane. dated November 20. 2014 (the ~Agreement™ ). and

WHEREAS. the parties wish to amend the provisions of the Agreement relating to services
provided to the City at no additional charge. to reflect the services that Recology has actually been

providing to the City since the Effective Date:

NOW. THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

I. The table in Exhibit C of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:

Facility Facility Container Collection
Name Address Number/Volume/Type Frequency

- Corporation | 1020 One 6 CY Front Load Bin — Recvclable Materials *  Weekly

Yard Funnel One 15 CY Debris Box - Solid Waste * On call

Avenue One 15 CY Debris Box — Metal Waste * On call

One 20 CY Debris Box — Green Waste * On call
2. The 2™ sentence of Section 5.10 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:

“Such service shall be provided by Recology for the number. volume and type of containers
set forth on Exhibit C, at the frequencies set forth on Exhibit C.7

3. Except as expressly set forth in this Amendment. the terms and conditions of the
Agreement remain in full force and effect.

CITY OF BRISBANE RECOLOGY BRISB. X.\E

By: By: '&M’é‘wf -y

Name: Michael J. Sangzgwrmﬁ

fts: President and Chief ExXecutive Officer

Approved As To Form:

7/”/?4,”2 //ég@% .

Michael Roush, City Attorney




